

No. 18-128

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOHAMED ABOUELMAGD,

Petitioner,

v.

DEBRA NEWELL

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF
APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, FOURTH APPELLATE
DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE**

REPLY BRIEF

DANIELLE K. LITTLE
Counsel of Record
ESTELLE & KENNEDY, APLC
400 North Mountain Avenue, Suite 101
Upland, California 91786
(909) 608-0466
danielle@estellekennedylaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

283227



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. RESPONDENT LIKELY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL, SIMPLY RELIES ON CALIFORNIA STATE LAW DECISIONS THAT HAVE UPHELD THE CHALLENGED TOLLING STATUTE AND SHE HAS FAILED TO ADDRESS FEDERAL, BINDING PRECEDENT, CITED BY PETITIONER, THAT AMPLY DEMONSTRATES THAT TOLLING STATUTES SUCH AS CALIFORNIA'S ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	3
II. RESPONDENT, NOT UNLIKE THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL, COMPLETELY FAILS TO SUBSTANTIALLY ADDRESS ANY OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE ARGUMENTS MADE BY PETITIONER	6
III. CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Abramson v. Brownstein,</i> 897 F.2d 389 (9th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enterprises,</i> 486 U.S. 888 (1988)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.,</i> 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	6
<i>Bottineau Farmers Elevator v.</i> <i>Woodward-Clyde Consultants,</i> 963 F.2d 1064 (8th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,</i> 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	6
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v.</i> <i>Town of Harrison,</i> 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	5
<i>Furst & Thomas v. Brewster,</i> 282 U.S. 493 (1931).....	6
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States,</i> 379 U.S. 241.....	6
<i>International Textbook Co. v. Pigg,</i> 217 U.S. 91 (1910)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Order of Railroad Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, Inc., 321 U.S. 342 (1944)</i>	7, 8
<i>Oregon Waste Systems v. Dept. of Env. Quality, 511 U.S. 93 (1994)</i>	5
<i>Rademeyer v. Farris, 284 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2002)</i>	4
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde, 514 U.S. 749 (1995)</i>	4, 7, 8
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc., 201 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2018)</i>	7
<i>Taylor v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016)</i>	6
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy, 512 U.S. 186 (1994)</i>	6
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>CA Code Civ. Pro. § 351</i>	2, 4, 6
